h̃ = (0.3, 0.6, 0.9, 1), l̃ = (8, 9, 12, 14), C̃s = (7, 9, 12, 16), S̃ = (20, 25, 35, 38), Ã = (100, 110, 130, 135),

P̃ = (6, 9, 13, 15), Ĩc = (0.1, 0.2, 0.4, 0.7) and Ĩe = (0.1, 0.15, 0.3, 0.4)

Cases Signed Distance Graded Mean Integration
T1 T π̃SD Q T1 T π̃GM Q

Case-I 8.21552 25.7410 18,696.9 826.579 7.40959 25.6457 23,661 670.471
Case-II 29.2515 42.1493 21,2515 13,536.9 48.4212 41.0749 275,738 12,589.2
Case-III 9.85524 25.8904 27,916.5 1,198.52 9.05417 25.4605 43,274 1,028.4
Case-IV Infeasible solution Infeasible solution

1813­713X Copyright © 2020 ORSTW

55

Figure 1: Concavity of profit in case-I of illustration-1

Figure 2: Concavity of profit in case-II of illustration-1

Figure 3: Concavity of profit in case-III of illustration-1

Figure 4: Concavity of profit in case-IV of illustration-1

Total profit also attains concavity in fuzzy model for all cases.

4.2.1 Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity analysis is performed to examine the effect of variation in the values of system parameters on T1 , T ,
π and Q . For this the values of each parameter is changed by -60%, -40%, -20%, +20%, +40% and +60% at a time
and other parameters remain unchanged.

1813­713X Copyright © 2020 ORSTW

56 Tripathy, Sujata: Time minimization evacuation planning problem

IJOR Vol. 17, No. 2, 49-63 (2020)

Table 3: Sensitivity analysis in Case-I & Case-II of illustration-1

Parameter  change % Case-I Case-II
T1 T π Q T1 T π Q

a

-60 % 16.2847 44.3111 121,259 5,089.82 17.0625 44.3521 122,431 5,601.21
-40 % 16.2646 44.3371 120,813 5,093.33 17.0878 44.3794 122,132 5,635.52
-20 % 16.2445 44.3633 120,364 5,096.81 17.1132 44.4067 121,728 5,669.97
+20 % 16.2047 44.4161 119,460 5,103.97 17.1639 44.4614 121,028 5,739.05
+40 % 16.1848 44.4427 119,004 5,107.51 17.1893 44.4887 120,678 5,773.74
+60 % 16.1651 44.4694 118,546 5,111.16 17.2148 44.5162 120,331 5,808.59

b

-60 % 16.2096 44.4082 104,469 4,452.37 17.1569 44.4532 105,813 5,000.39
-40 % 16.2150 44.4014 109,617 4,668.35 17.1502 44.4462 111,001 5,234.86
-20 % 16.2200 44.3952 114,765 4,884.37 17.1441 44.4398 116,190 5,469.65
+20 % 16.2287 44.3844 125,061 5,316.35 17.1334 44.4287 126,566 5,939.26
+40 % 16.2326 44.3797 130,209 5,532.38 17.1287 44.4237 131,754 6,174.1
+60 % 16.2320 44.3753 135,356 5,748.4 17.1244 44.4191 136,943 6,408.97

c

-60 % 16.1366 44.5105 58,985.1 2,698.98 17.2529 44.5581 63,067.5 3,090.37
-40 % 16.1792 44.4512 77,393.2 3,499.37 17.1972 44.4976 82,503 3,961.6
-20 % 16.2061 44.4146 95,796.5 4,299.87 17.1624 44.4598 101,940 4,833.01
+20 % 16.2380 44.3716 132,596 5,900.88 17.1213 44.4153 140,816 6,576.06
+40 % 16.2483 44.3579 150,994 6,701.44 17.1081 44.401 160,254 7,447.61
+60 % 16.2564 44.3471 169,392 7,502.01 17.0978 44.388 179,693 8,319.25

α

-60 % 16.2030 44.3904 114,166 5,049.16 17.0988 44.4287 121,278 5,628.29
-40 % 16.2102 44.3901 114,176 5,066.18 17.1120 44.4304 121,311 5,653.51
-20 % 16.2173 44.3899 114,186 5,083.20 17.1252 44.4322 121,344 5,678.87
+20 % 16.2318 44.3894 114,180 5,117.61 104.901 130.769 1942,430 3,778.98
+40 % 16.2390 44.3891 114,219 5,134.87 97.0394 122.022 1658,440 325,071
+60 % 16.2463 44.3889 114,215 5,151.67 90.7676 115.07 1448,70 285,767

β

-60 % 16.1898 44.3908 114,147 5,011.89 17.0756 44.4255 121,218 5,582.79
-40 % 16.1923 44.3908 114,151 5,019.07 17.0806 44.4262 121,230 5,592.31
-20 % 16.2003 44.3905 114,162 5,040.17 17.0952 44.4281 121,266 5,620.71
+20 % 16.2993 44.3873 114,305 5,279.38 17.2726 44.4537 121,726 5,957.41
+40 % 28.5442 44.3871 158,664 2,4210.2 17.7517 44.5401 123,023 6,836,24
+60 % - - - - - - - -

h

-60 % 16.0991 44.3633 113,282 4,999.44 16.9733 44.3820 120,236 5,592.61
-40 % 16.1402 44.3718 113,580 5,032.64 17.0273 44.3987 120,609 5,629.04
-20 % 16.1827 44.3805 113,885 5,066.53 17.0824 44.4161 120,989 5,666.33
+20 % 16.2677 44.3990 114,516 5,136.65 17.1959 44.4526 121,775 5,743.56
+40 % 16.3116 44.4088 114,841 5,172.84 17.2544 44.4719 122,181 5,783.59
+60 % 16.3562 44.4189 115,175 5,209.95 17.3142 44.4919 122,587 5,824.65

l

-60 % 16.0015 44.4700 112,839 4,956.62 16.8986 44.4679 125,466 5,542.43
-40 % 16.07625 44.4458 116,908 5,005.03 16.9795 44.4548 124,118 5,596.79
-20 % 16.1509 44.4167 115,561 5,053.24 17.0595 44.4435 122,755 5,650.82
+20 % 16.2975 44.3645 112,819 5,148.96 17.2166 44.4263 119,985 5,757.71
+40 % 16.3698 44.3413 111,426 5,196.46 17.2937 44.4202 118,579 5,810.56
+60 % 16.4414 44.3199 110,019 5,243.74 17.3698 44.4157 117,159 5,872.97

Cs

-60 % 15.3163 44.8791 43,066 4,473.23 16.8239 44.9825 50,762 5,492.49
-40 % 15.7681 44.6244 66,951.7 4,789.2 16.9787 44.6910 74,406 5,596.25
-20 % 16.0407 44.4810 90,630.1 4,976.36 17.0741 44.5333 970,25.3 5,660.71
+20 % 16.3574 44.3246 137,697 5,190.7 17.1085 44.3657 1454,083 5,736.12
+40 % 16.458 44.2801 161,151 5,258.13 17.2201 44.3158 168,176 5,760.10
+60 % 16.5369 44.2448 184,576 5,310.88 17.2476 44.2777 191,545 5,778.63

ϕ

-60 % 121.0130 162.4850 1246,890 168,618.0 124.3600 177.4760 299,440 563741
-40 % 100.29 126.569 842,858 140,168 29.6120 74.2295 353,789 17727.7
-20 % 90.1556 109.369 185,881 8,488.97 21.7717 55.5967 194,168 9326.21
+20 % 13.2787 37.0773 75,581.9 3,366.29 14.0817 36.9948 82,269.7 3821.97
+40 % 11.1987 31.8539 52,352.9 2,363.34 11.9160 31.6786 58,896.6 2722.35
+60 % 9.6550 27.9352 17,261.5 1,733.24 10.3027 27.6869 43,834.3 2026.22

1813­713X Copyright © 2020 ORSTW

57

Parameter  change % Case-I Case-II
T1 T π Q T1 T π Q

S

-60 % 16.6802 44.3027 118,236 5,411.9 17.7357 44.4286 120,321 6,118.44
-40 % 16.5208 44.3295 113,302 5,301.84 17.5244 44.4252 120,671 5,970.21
-20 % 16.3692 44.3586 113,756 5,198.47 17.3258 44.4272 121,027 5,832.63
+20 % 16.0864 44.4224 114,627 5,009.35 16.9614 44.4449 121,694 5,584.6
+40 % 15.9541 44.4566 116,838 5,573.31 16.7935 44.4594 122,064 5,472.32
+60 % 15.8272 44.4922 115,453 4,839.93 16.6338 44.4770 122,400 5,366.47

A

-60 % 16.2246 44.3897 114,200 5,101.24 17.1386 44.4341 121,380 5,704.51
-40 % 16.2246 44.3897 114,199 5,101.17 17.1386 44.4341 121,379 5,704.51
-20 % 16.2245 44.3896 114,198 5,101.17 17.1386 44.4340 121,379 5,704.51
+20 % 16.2245 44.3896 114,196 5,101.17 17.1386 44.4340 121,377 5,704.51
+40 % 16.2245 44.3895 114,195 5,101.17 17.1386 44.4340 121,376 5,704.51
+60 % 16.2245 44.3895 114,195 5,101.17 17.1386 44.4339 121,376 5,704.51

P

-60 % 16.6344 44.2151 114,131 5,393.58 17.1613 44.2455 116,861 5,719.96
-40 % 16.4924 44.2721 114,215 5,292.81 17.1535 44.3087 118,376 5,714.65
-20 % 16.3570 44.3304 114,236 5,195.36 17.1459 44.3715 119,882 5,709.47
+20 % 16.0979 44.4498 114,103 5,010.05 17.1313 44.4962 122,863 5,699.54
+40 % 15.9757 44.5107 113,957 4,921.86 17.1243 44.5580 124,340 5,694.78
+60 % 15.8576 44.5724 113,762 4,836.37 17.1174 44.6195 125,808 5,690.09

τ

-60 % 16.2247 44.3896 114,198 5,102.00 17.1391 44.4341 121,379 5,705.50
-40 % 16.2247 44.3896 114,198 5,101.71 17.1389 44.4341 121,378 5,705.15
-20 % 16.2246 44.3896 114,197 5,101.47 17.1388 44.4340 121,378 5,704.86
+20 % 16.2245 44.3896 114,197 5,100.94 17.1384 44.4340 121,377 5,704.15
+40 % 16.2244 44.3896 114,197 5,100.70 17.1382 44.4340 121,377 5,703.80
+60 % 16.2244 44.3896 114,197 5,100.41 17.1380 44.4339 121,377 5,703.44

Ie

-60 % 16.8748 44.2586 117,362 5,526.50 17.8324 44.4676 121,033 6,186.92
-40 % 16.6448 44.2977 118,255 5,373.72 17.5784 44.4485 121,140 6,007.91
-20 % 16.4286 44.3416 119,105 5,232.16 17.3486 44.4380 121,256 5,848.34
+20 % 16.0316 44.4411 120,685 4,977.38 16.9452 44.4354 121,503 5,573.71
+40 % 15.8486 44.4956 121,423 4,862.71 16.7661 44.4411 121,631 5,454.01
+60 % 15.6747 44.5527 122,130 5,757.01 16.5993 44.4504 121,760 5,343.76

Ic

-60 %

– – – –

16.8484 44.3254 118,933 5,508.84
-40 % 16.9395 44.3588 119,700 5,569.88
-20 % 17.0361 44.3949 120,513 5,634.99
+20 % 17.2478 44.4766 122,300 5,779.06
+40 % 17.3647 44.5231 123,289 5,859.45
+60 % 17.4903 44.5742 124,354 5,946.47

Table 4: Sensitivity analysis in Case-III & Case-IV of illustration-1